shall be governed by a separate subcontract agreement negotiated between Thales 
and the Construction Contractor. 

4.3. The total cost to the SFMTA for the Proprietary Equipment and any 
related Work provided under this Equipment Contract shall not exceed Three Million 
Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Four United States Dollars 
($3,350,424 US). 

4.4. No charges shall be incurred under this Equipment Contract nor shall 
any payments become due to Thales until the Proprietary Equipment (and 
certification of transfer of title), documentation, reports, services, or both, required 
under this Equipment Contract are received from Thales and approved by the